of 15.6% for three years from 1 April 2023. Contributions range from 5.5% to 12.5% for employees, depending on salary.

Financial Statements

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  J U L Y  2 0 2 4F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  J U L Y  2 0 2 4 5150

24 Defined benefit obligations (continued)

The following information is based upon a full actuarial valuation of the fund at 31 March 2022 updated to 31 July 2024 by Barnett Waddingham,
a qualified independent actuary, for United Colleges Group.

  At 31 July  At 31 July
  2024  2023

Discount rate   5.05%  5.15%
Pension increases (CPI)   2.85%  2.80%
RPI inflation   3.20%  3.20%
Salary increases   3.85%  3.80%

In addition to the above financial assumptions, an allowance has been made for actual pension increases up to and including the 2024 Pension
Increase Order. This is reflected in the experience (gains)/losses on defined benefit obligations at 31 July. Further allowances have also been
made for actual CPI inflation experienced from September 2023 to July 2024.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on
retirement age 65 are:

  At 31 July  At 31 July
  2024  2023
Retiring today
   Males   20.4  20.4
   Females   23.8  23.7
Retiring in 20 years
   Males   21.4  21.4
   Females   24.9  24.9

Sensitivity analysis
The changes in assumptions below would increase /(decrease) the net liability as follows:
  At 31 July  At 31 July
  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000

Discount rate +0.1%   (1,185)  (1,105)
Discount rate -0.1%   1,213  1,131
Long term salary increase +0.1%   61  59
Long term salary increase -0.1%   (61)  (59)
Pension increases and deferred revaluation +0.1%   1,177  1,097
Pension increases and deferred revaluation -0.1%   (1,150)  (1,072)
Life expectancy +1 year   3,089 2,950
Life expectancy -1 year   (2,961)  (2,827)

24 Defined benefit obligations (continued)

The College’s share of the assets in the plan at the balance sheet date and the expected rates of return were:
  Fair value at  Fair value at
  31 July 2024  31 July 2023
  £’000  £’000

Equities   51,169  47,197
Target return portfolio   13,881  14,319
Infrastructure   9,115  10,035
Property   7,593  7,601
Cash   2,734  1,211
Total   84,492  80,363

Weighted average expected long term rate of return   3.2%  3.2%

Actual return on plan assets   5,214  2,273

The amount included in the balance sheet in respect of the defined benefit pension plan is as follows:

  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000

Fair value of plan assets   84,492  80,363
Present value of plan liabilities   (82,634)  (78,161)
Present value of unfunded liabilities   (31)  (31)
Adjustment recognised in actuarial losses to cap the scheme surplus   (1,827)  (2,171)
  -  -
Present value of unfunded liabilities-enhanced pension   (2,301)  (2,364)

Net pensions liability (Note 21)   (2,301)  (2,364)

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the plan are as follows:
  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000
Amounts included in staff costs
Current and past service cost   1,734  2,883
Past service cost   -  -
Employer contributions   (1,436)  (1,814)
  298 1,069
Amounts included in investment income
Net interest income   148  (747)
Administration charges   (24)  (39)

  124  (786)

Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income
  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000

Return on pension plan assets   1,102  (329)
Other actuarial gains   -  1,843
Experience gains / (losses) arising on defined benefit obligations   362  (5,617)
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of plan assets   (1,813)  25,538
Changes in assumptions underlying demographics   179  5,452

  (170)  26,887
Adjustment to cap the scheme surplus   344  (2,171)
Actuarial (losses) / gains - pension enhancement   (65)  322

  109  25,038

Financial Statements

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  J U L Y  2 0 2 4F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  J U L Y  2 0 2 4 5352

24 Defined benefit obligations (continued)

Movement in net definted benefit assets during the year
  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000

Net defined benefit asset / (liability) at 1 August   2,171  (22,861)
Movement in year:
Current service cost   (1,734)  (2,883)
Employer contributions   1,436  1,814
Past service cost   -  -
Net interest on the defined liability   148  (747)
Actuarial gain or loss   (170)  26,887
Administration charges   (24)  (39)

Net definted benefit assets at 31 July   1,827  2,171

Asset and Liability Reconciliation

  2024  2023
  £’000  £’000
Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

Defined benefit obligations at 1 August   78,192  99,644
Current service cost   1,734  2,883
Interest cost   3,964  3,349
Contributions by Scheme participants   640  568
Experience (gains)/ losses arising on defined benefit obligations   (362)  5,617
Changes in financial assumptions   1,813  (25,538)
Changes in demographic assumptions   (179)  (5,452)
Estimated benefits paid   (3,135)  (2,877)
Past service cost   -  -
Unfunded pension payments   (2)  (2)

Defined benefit obligations at 31 July   82,665  78,192

Changes in fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at 1 August   80,363  76,783
Interest on plan assets   4,112  2,602
Return on plan assets less interest   1,102  (329)
Other actuarial gains   -  1,843
Employer contributions   1,436  1,814
Contributions by Scheme participants   640  568
Estimated benefits paid   (3,137)  (2,879)
Administration expenses   (24)  (39)

Fair value of plan assets at 31 July   84,492  80,363

25 Related party transactions

Due to the nature of the College’s operations and the composition of the Corporation being drawn from local as well as national and private
sector organisations, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisations in which a member of the board of governors may have
an interest. All transactions involving organisations in which a member of the Corporation may have an interest are conducted at arm’s length
and in accordance with the College’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures.

The total expenses paid to or on behalf of the Members of the Corporation during the year were £14,751 (2022-23: £13,294). This represents